ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 1641 

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	15-00-021219-0203-04-01

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Douglas G. Shockey

	UNION:
	The Ohio State Troopers Association, IUPA/ AFL-CIO

	DEPARTMENT:
	Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of the Ohio State Patrol

	ARBITRATOR:
	Jerry B. Sellman

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	Renee L. Byers, Richard Corbin

	2ND CHAIR:
	Lt. Reginald Lumpkin

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Herschel M. Sigall, Esq.

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	

	DECISION DATE:
	March 6, 2003

	DECISION:
	Granted in part.

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	Article 19




HOLDING: The grievance was GRANTED in part. The Arbitrator concluded there was not just cause to discharge Grievant.  The proper penalty is a five-month suspension with an indication that further violation will result in immediate termination.  Employer had to reinstate Grievant with full benefits and pay.  
 

COST:
$

	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY 1641



	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	MICHAEL P. DUCO



	AGENCY:
	Department of Public Safety, Division of the Ohio State Highway Patrol

	UNION:
	Ohio State Troopers Association

	ARBITRATOR:
	Jerry B. Sellman

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	Renee L. Byers

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Herschel M. Sigall, Esq.

	BNA CODES:
	118.01- Discipline- In General, 118.08- Suspension- In General, 118.311- Just Cause- Concept of, 118.6481- Dishonesty- In General, 118.6484- Falsification of Records, 118.6561- Work Rules- In General


The grievance was MODIFIED. 

Grievant was a new Trooper at Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of the Ohio State Highway Patrol.  Grievant was terminated October 16, 2002, for lying on a police report and filing the false report with the court.  Based on several incidents the Employer determined: Grievant improperly handled an intoxicated passenger, failed to control the scene of the traffic stop, and improperly administered field sobriety tests.  Events at issue were recorded by a video camera in Grievant’s police vehicle.  On July 21, 2002 at 2:40 A.M. Grievant pulled over Driver and his girlfriend (Passenger).  Driver was arrested.  Grievant began to test Passenger using the Horizontal Gaze Test (HGN) in order to determine her fitness to drive.  After only testing for 3-4 seconds Grievant abruptly ended the test.  He concluded from the smell of Passenger’s breath that she was intoxicated and told her not to drive.  Proper administration of the HGN requires 62-64 seconds. On the test report Grievant filed with the court he falsely indicated he received six of six clues from the HGN.  After releasing Driver a little after 4:00 A.M., Grievant spotted a car identical to Passenger’s being driven.  The first thing that can be seen on the car video was Grievant beginning a series of questions directed at the car’s occupants.  The Arbitrator concluded that the question established Grievant did not know who was driving the car.  Yet Grievant’s statements on the stop report definitively stated the driver was Passenger.  On the video tape Grievant stated: “Ok, I’ll put it this way, when I look at the tape and find out who was driving, I’m going to come out of the car and place you under arrest and not even worry about the test.”  Passenger was taken from the car and placed under arrest for DUI.  

The Employer argued there was just cause to discharge Grievant.  Grievant’s conduct violated Rule 4501:2-6-02(E) of the Rules and Regulations of the Ohio State Highway Patrol.  The rule provides: “A member shall not make any false statements, verbal or written, or false claims concerning his/her conduct or the conduct of others.”  Employer pointed to the false statement by Grievant contained in his report.  Specifically, Grievant’s filed a statement that he performed the HGN on Passenger and received six of six clues during his first stop.  This statement was false because it is impossible to perform half an HGN test and receive six of six clues.  Grievant made a second false statement when he stated he knew Passenger exited the passenger side of the car during the second stop.  On the car videotape, Grievant asked questions which demonstrated he did not know who was driving.         

The Union argued that even conceding Grievant made some egregious errors his conduct did not warrant discharge.  They highlighted that Grievant was a new trooper and none of his mistakes were intentional.  Rather Grievant’s errors were the result of a genuine effort to carry out his tasks effectively.  Grievant’s conduct can be corrected by less drastic disciplinary means.

The Arbitrator concluded the totality of the circumstances did not provide just cause for discharging Grievant.  The proper penalty was a five-month suspension with an indication that further violation would result in immediate termination.  Employer had to reinstate Grievant with full benefits and pay.  The Arbitrator found that suspension was sufficient discipline, in part, because Grievant was relatively new and he made one unquestionably inappropriate statement and admitted his mistake when challenged.  He did not engage in a pattern of conduct to cover up the incident. 

